• To preserve the NOLs, stockholders approved:
– Stockholder Rights Plan
– Charter Amendment

• There is no assurance that the Stockholder Rights Plan
or Charter Amendment will prevent a subsequent
ownership change

35

NOL
• GenOn’s federal NOLs at December 31, 2010 are approximately $1.9 billion

– $1.3 billion former RRI
– $ 0.6 billion former Mirant (as limited)

• Sufficient overlap of stockholders existed between Mirant and RRI, such that RRI
did not experience an ownership change

– Generally, an ownership change occurs when there is >50% increase in ownership of a
company’s stock by new or existing 5% stockholders

– The measurement period is 3 years
– RRI is 48 percentage points toward an ownership change as a result of the merger
– Former RRI NOLs can be used to offset future taxable income

• Mirant experienced an ownership change as a result of the merger
– Former Mirant NOLs are subject to a $54 million annual use limitation and will be

available beginning December 2015 (5 years from the merger date)

• Expect to pay, at most, federal Alternative Minimum Tax and some state tax for
next 5 years

36

Reg G: 1Q 2010 Pro forma

Reported RRI Energy Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro
forma

Net Income (Loss) $ 407 $ (277) $ 90 $ 220

Discontinued operations loss - 1 - 1

Unrealized gains on derivatives (352) (127) - (479)

Impairment losses - 248 - 248

Western states litigation and similar settlements - 17 - 17

Merger-related costs 2 - (2) -

Other 4 (17) - (13)

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations 61 (155) 88 (6)

Income taxes, interest, depreciation and amortization 101 170 (76) 195

Adjusted EBITDA $ 162 $ 15 $ 12 $ 189

37

($ millions)

Reg G: Adjusted Income from Continuing Operat ions
to Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Gross Margin

($ millions)
1Q 2011 2011E 2012E

Net loss $ (113) $ (534) $ (388)

Income from discontinued operations - - -

Loss from continuing operations $ (113) $ (534) $ (388)

Unrealized losses on derivatives 79 249 183

Merger-related costs 23 63 10

Loss on early extinguishment of debt 24 24 -

Lower of cost or market inventory adjustments, net (8) (8) -

Other - 10 -

Adjusted income (loss) from continuing operations $ 5 $ (196) $ (195)

Provision for income taxes 3 - -

Interest expense, net 109 394 358